CONSOLIDATE.D SEWING MACHINE CORP,
| INDUSTRIAL SEWING & CUTTING EQUIPMENT

Model

206RBL-18

Operating Instructions
&

Parts Book



CONTENTS

1. MAIN PARTS NAMES ..ottt treress e e sessns s snpes s sarasens PSSO 1

2, SPECIFICATIONS | ..

EPTITTT T

................................................................................................................

3. WORK TABLE AND MOTOR oo eetameebaran et en e s et e e 2

4,
4-1.
4-2.
4-3.
4-4.
4.5,
4-5.

INSTALLATION ..o

- R U

installing the rubber hinge and the comrmner ruUbBE oo
INSIBHING The Ol PBIN .ot ettt e e e et ser et es e s eee e e s e ee e eeeeeeee e
Installing the Machineg NBAU w i ee e et ereressesser e e sen e e s se e s
Installing the SPOO] DI cesret e e s seesser e ses e eeas AbrerreaessErrassrraneseensaas s e am rreneans wrrrares 4
Installing the knee lifter assembly ... Cerebnee s eeh b er e e s re et s ser SRR A et et R s st s Sm eSO me et aemne e 4
Installing the belt.......

o

............................................................................................. L LT L T P

4-7. Installing the bobbin winder......... rievarmrn e srassereRabane s eseenrasen reaeenreriaessinsbenin veee crrereravensssnns B
4-8. Installing the Belt GUBTH (L) et es e tees e rees s s s reennrisserraanascrirs D
4-9, Installing the thread stand ... cecerenseroesnnn.. eereearreaas weeerreenns B
4-T10. LUDTICAtION trrirreririsnitereaeemsnrenssssccsnssssassormseeeseesesssessnan rre ronnmrresranas §
4-11. Checking the machine pulley rotating direction ... e g caansane S PURI :
5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING .........occovrrereen.n, SRV e 8
5-1. Installing the needie ........... e adenebesatteereesnEL Lo st nea bttt R A b Ar e anane e e s EesmaRLn aEren R eies N crmeeesracas eenee 9
5-2, Hemoving the bobbin case.... AN AA4Eay oY T AL LV B SR eRE AR RR AR ReRE R E YRR R A s h ki Rae e n e mmme RS 9
5-3. WInding the Jower thread i seeseesseseonssersssssamsssesrns PR OPTOPPPIRUIE 1)
5-4. Installing the boBDBIN CASE v ccmeerseereeeererrersssessnssssssesnmesses Sresksseereenraareas 10

5-5,
5-8.

6. SEWING .ot rorerararean

6-1.
-2,
7. TH
7-1.
7-2.

8. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS ..o

8-1.
8-2.
8-3.
8-4.
8-5,
8-6.
8-7.
8-8.
8-9.
8-10
8-11
8-12
8-13

Threading the upper thread.......... veervers crrtntrennann cosrtinerbtrsnies
Adjusting the stitch [ength.. .o cereranas rertresemmemeceesrnornrerseeranaeanrer cruveeenanons varrarerens e 1

-------

SOWING rvccrrnimmiscimsiissressiensitessssassrossassesamsmeesns cererenres 12

Backtacking ....corervrrevisans e RO rrnssssrannnner Errer vy as eeCerrrbatanrrtnssrsananars U
READ TENSION .....cvveevenen. - werervenstsenrrnnniers 13
Adjusting the thread tension ....... arere R b as s et e e prnn e s e renan s eaaraiten .13

Adjusting the presser foot pressure

........................................................................................................

Adjusting the thread ContrOler SDING et eteccse e s veeeere s enoe e ersessessentersseesreres rioveenns 14

Adjusting the height of the feed dog ....... bt et birerarrareeeeereans reanrervaena s rrne et rabety Vasasseenoruesnse 15
Adjusting the feed dog posTtion (1ONGIUBINAL «.eceeee e esreevssresessssseessens crererasernisssseneasers 15
Adjusting the positions of the needle and needie hole of the feed s (v 2 O 1
Adjusting the timing the needle with feed S etb et b s bR A SRS bbb bt b e ms et teenmersesirnenns 17
Adjusting the height of the NEEdIe BAF ... eeeeeeee e rererereerenereeaasas cerrere s retetasseterenes 17
Adjusting the timing between the needle and hook.......... renenrraeensnenes artresenssneenen ey anarany ey orrsrresaeans 18
Adjusting the clearance between rotary hook and opener {thread release finger} .......ooecvrercennnns
Adjusting the clearance between feed forked connection and feed fork collar....uoevveeeveeeveeenenne
. Adjusting the height of the presser feet ......ocooovvrveen.. e 20

. Adjusting the presser foot movement amouUnt v vveveovs. revereeateeaieiesanestraninrensett atnttaonarennrncoseneressnace 21

......................................

emarecresertiranry easra

. Adjusting the timing of the vibrating presser foot ...ovvevreeenenne.
. Adjusting the feed requlator

R LR e P

.................................................................................................................



7. MAIN PARTS NAMES
2. SPECIFICATIONS

1. MAIN PARTS NAMES

-
Feed reguiating dial
Pulley
Needie bar
Finger guard S \
Y .
4 dufy
fo A
n-.. &
#’.JW
e 31.1’ g Bebbin winder
{ 3 '-"l
- Belt guard
Vibrating
presser foot - Beverss lever
Lifting presser
foot Safety clutch mechanism
Feed dog
o J
1!’ g -
o
4 (&)
(P .
el o ]ﬂ s o)
o — If g& o [@
~ 7 Drap
5 o=
<Rear of machine>




3. WORK TABLE AND MOTOR

B Work Table

¢ When using a table made by another manufacturer, drill holes in the table as shown in the figure below,

¢ The top of the table should be 40 mm in thickness and should be strong enough to hold the weight and
withstand the vibration of the sewing machine.

o Thread stand hole )
Work 1able processing diagram Head rest hole ’
Motor mounting holes \
. S 1%-_ —
D26 Beat depth 1
Knee lifter instaliation -
position
81
% %r;. —l o
‘Q;B 'y B3
- \.’;-._ 1 wm
:‘ I~ L og
I Yisss T
P o
’\ o S A
\ & i * o
N ’Qy. T / - .
o - 7 : " — -:le?\'\
S / ~8
1200 0
. ] Oil pan instaliation position
A-A cross saclion B8-B cross seclion P & P
12mm
- 7
B Motor

A\ CAUTION

should be secured at least 25 mm away f

O

tirmly with staples, otherwise there is

0 # All cords which are connected to the motor

rom

o

any moving parts. Furthermere, do not ex-
cessively bend the cords or secure them too

the

danger that fire or electric shocks could ac-

» Install the correct belt guard which corre-

sponds to the motor being used.

cur.

<Motor»

& Select the correct motor from these listed in the table. - Power Motor

# Refer to the instruction manual for the motor for de- Single-phase 110V 2pole, 400W motor
tails on installing and using the motor, Three~phase 220V 2pole, 400W motor

<Motor pulley and V-belt> : _

s R

® Select the correct motor pulley and V-belt ewing speed| Frequency | Motor pulley V-belt
by referring to the table to suit the power 2,000 spm 50 Hz Motor pulley 55| 41 inches
frequency of your area. ' 60 Hz Motor pulley 45| 41 inches




4. INSTALLATION

A\ CAUTION

® ¢ The sewing machine should only be in- ® ® Do not connect the power cord until instal-
statled by a qualified technician. lation is complete, otherwise the machine

e Ask your SEIKO dealer or a qualified elec- W’;‘ operate ‘“hz “ead['e.‘s.p.‘essed by mis-

0 trician for any electrical work that may need take, which could result in injury.
to be done. 9 ® Be sure to connect the ground. If the ground
connection is not secure, sericus electric

0 s The sewing machine weights more than 28
kg. The installation should be carried cut by

two or more people, 0 ¢ Install the belt guard to the machine head.

shocks will result,

4-1. Installing the rubber hinge and the corner rubber

e N 1. Instali the rubber hinge € on the table with nails
@.(Two places)

2. Install the corner rubber @ at the four corners of
the table with nails @.

\_ ' . J

™ Fit oil pan € into the opening in the table, and
secure it with 4 nails €.

(Refer to the work table processing diagram on
page 2.}

e 7

1. Ilnsert the two bed hinge connections € into the
holes in the machine bed.

2. Fitthe bed hinge connection € to the rubber hinge
€ and then place the machine head onto the cor-
ner rubber @.

3. Tapthe head rest @ into the table hole.

NOTE: Tap the head rest securely into the table
hote. if the head rest is not pushed in as
far as it will go, the machine head will not
be sufficiently stable when it is tilted back,




4-4. Installing the spool pin

.

./

Insert the spool pin @ into the installation hole, and
serew it in tightly.

1. Assembie the knee lifter assembly B as shown in
the iflustration.

NOTE: Make sure that the knee lifter stopper @
is facing in the correct direction.

2. Install the knee lifter assembly € on the back of
the table with 4 screws @. (Refer to the work table
processing diagram on page 2.}

3. Adijust the knee lifter.

1} Lower the presser foot £ by using the presser
bar lifter €. :

2} Loosen bolts @, @ and ©.

3} Adjust the position of the thrusting bar com-
plete @@ so that the clearance between its
curved section and the very bottom of the roller
@ is approximately 2 mm when the knee pad
© is at the stop position.

4} Securely tighten bolts @, @ and ©.

5} Press the knee pad € to raise the presser foot
O by 14 mm; then move the knee lifter stap-
per @ in the direction of the arrow so that it is
against the installation bracket projection (&,
securely tighten the bolt (8.



4. INSTALLATION

4-6. Installing the belt

A

“~\

Remove the screw @ and remove the belt guard
‘upper cover @,

. Tilt back the machine head, and then place the belt

© onto the motor pulley and the machine pulley,

. Turn the nut @ to adjust so that there is 15-20 mm

of deflection in the belt @ when it is pressed with
a finger with a force of 9.8 N {1 kgf).

insert the belt guard upper cover €) into the belt
guard € from above the putiey, and then tighten
it with the screw @.

. Push down the bobbin set lever @ as far as it will

go.

Place the bobbin winder puliey @ so that it pushes
the belt @ by approximately § mm, and then place
the bobbin winder € so that it is paraliel with the
belt hole in the work table.

install the bobbin winder @ to the work table with

the two screws €.
. Pull the bobbin set lever @ back and check that

there is approximately b mm of clearance between
the bohbin winder pulley € and the belt €.



4-8. Installing the belt guard (L)

\.

. Tilt back the machine head, and then remove the

V-belt from the motor pulley.

. While tilting the machine forward, insert belt guard

{L) @ intc the belt guard @ from underneath, and
let it rest thers,

. Place the V-belt back onto the pulley.

. install belt guard {L}) @ with the two screws @ so

that there is no clearance between the belt guard
© and belt guard (L) @ (position ®), and so that
the reverse tever € and the belt guard 8 are not
touching {positions @ and ©1.

Assemble the thread stand as shown in the illustra-
tion, and then install it to the work table.

Securely tighten the nut € so that the thread stand
does not move.



4-10. Lubrication

" A\ CAUTION

* Do not connect the power cord until lubrication has been completed, otherwise the machine may
operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

® Besure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handiing the lubricating oil, so that no oil gets
into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can result.

Furthermore, do not drink the oil under any circumstances, as it can cause vomiting and diarrhoea.
Keep the ¢il out of the reach of children.

& The sewing machine should always be lubricated and the oil supply replenished befofe it is used for the
first time, and also after long periods of non-use.
# Use only the lubricating oil,

("

® Add 1-2 drops of oif in the places indicated by the arrows.
Add oil to other sliding parts also, while being careful 1o aveid oil leaks.

® Qiling must be done at least twice daily in continuous use.




\.

B For oiling to hook

Remove the oil plug @ and pour oil until the oil surface reaches to the red line of the oil indicator @. After
pouring oil, tighten the oif plug € securely. -

B Oiling adjustment to hock

Loosen the nut €, adjust oiling by adjusting screw €). To increase oil flow, loosen the adjusting screw @, to
decrease oil flow, tighten the screw @. After oiling adjustments completed, tighten the nut @ securely.

4-11. Checking the machine pulley rotating direction
A\ CAUTION

# Do not touch any of the moving parts or place any objects against the machine while sewing, as
this may result in personal injury or damage to the machine.

- ™ 1 Insertthe power cord plug into the wall outlet, and

then turn on the power switch.

2. Depress the treadle and check that the direction
of rotation of the machine pulley matches the di-
rection of the arrow @.

If the direction of rotation is reversed, change the
direction of rotation to the correct direction while
referring to the instruction manual for the motor.




5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING
5-1. Installing the needle

A caution T

f * Turn off the po'wer switch before installing the needle. The motor will keep turning even after the

power is switched off as a result of the motor's inertia, Wait until the motor stops fully before

starting work. The machine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake, which could result in
injury.

. Turn the machine pulley toward you to move the
needie bar to its highest position.

2. Loosen the screw €.

3. Helding the needle @ with its long groove facing
left, insert all the way into the needie bar.

4. Tighten the screw €.

Long groove

Mo /

5-2. Removing the bobbin case

A\ CAUTION

J ¢ Turn off the power supply before removing the bobbin case. The motor will keep turning even after
A the power is switched off as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before

starting work. The machine may operate.if the treadle is pressed by mistake, which could resultin
injury. .

1. Openthe bed slide.

2. Puil the latch @ of the bobbin case upward and
then remove the bobbin case,

3. The bobbin & will come out when the latch ©is
released.




5-3. Winding the lower thread

f ® Do not touch any of the moving parts or place any objects against the machine while winding the

5-4. Installing the bobbin case

lower thread, as this may result in personal injury or damage to the machine.
L
2.
3
7.
#*
*
.\ Thread winding amount y

Turn on the power switch,

Place the bobbin @ onto the bobbin winder shaft
6, .

. Wind the thread several times around the bobbin

@ in the direction indicated by the arrow.
Push down the bobbin set lever ©.
Raise the presser foot with the presser bar lifter,

Depress the treadie. Lowsr thread winding will
then start,

Once winding of the lower thread is completed,
the bobbin set lever @ will return automatically,

If the thread cannot be wound on evenly, lcosen

the screw @ and move the bobbin winder bracket

© to the side where there is less thread.

Turn the adjustment screw @ to adjust the bob-

bin winding amount.

® To increase the winding amount: Tighten the
SCraew,

* To decrease the winding amount: Loosen the
screw.

Note: The amount of thread wound onto the
babbin should be a maximum of 80% of
the bobbin capacity.

A\ CAUTION

¢ Turn off the power supply before installing the bobbin case. The motor will keep turning even after the
powar is switched off as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting
work. Tha machine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

. While holding the bobbin so that the thread winds

to the right, insert the bobbin into the bobbin case.

Pass the thread through the slot @ and under the
tension spring €.

Pull the thread cut through the hole in the end of
the tension spring @.

Check that the bobbin turns clockwise when the
thread is pulled.

Hold the latch € on the bobbin case and insert
the bobbin case into the rotary hook.

Close the bed slide.



5-5. Threading the upper thread

4\ CAUTION

result in injury.

» Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread. The motor will keep turning even
A after the power is switched off as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully
before starting work. The machine may operate if the treadie is pressed by mistake, which could

Turn the machine pulley and raise the thread take up
lever @ before threading the upper thread. This will
make threading easier and it will prevent the thread
from coming out at the sewing start.

Stitch length can be set by turning the feed regulat-
ing dia!l €.

Numeric figures on the dial § show the stitch length
in mm. The desired numeric figure on the dial @
should be set at just above, while depressing the
revers lever @ slightly.



6. SEWING

A\ CAUTION

devices attached, injury may result.

& When threading the neadie
e \When replacing the need!e and bobbin

Attach all safety devices before using the sewing machine. If the machine is used without these

¢ Turn off the power switch at the following times. The motar will keep turning even after the power
is switched off ag a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting
work, The machine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

* When not using the machine and when leaving the machine unattended

* Do not touch any of the moving parts or place any objects against the machine while sewing, as
this may result personal injury or damage to the machine.

6-1. Sewing

7 ™y

Lower thread

. _ S

6-2. Backtacking

1. While holding the upper thread with your fingers,
turn the machine pulley by hand toward you until
the lower thread comes out onto the feed dog.

2. Pullthe lower thread toward you and check that it
pulls out smoothly. -

Turn on the power switch.
Depress the treadle to start sewing.

When the reverse lever € is pushed, the material feed
direction will be reversed, and when it is returnad to
its original position, the feed direction will change back
to normal.




7. THREAD TENSION

7-1. Adjusting the thread tension

Upper thread

Lower thread —tm

W Y
KKK

b t
St

R, Less tension

More tension

Good even stitches

Upper thread tensicn too weak or lower thread tension toa
streng

Upper thread tension too strong or lower thread tension
too weak

B Upper thread tension

The tension of the upper thread is adjusted using the
tension thumb nut €.

To increase the tension of the upper thread, turn the
tension thumb nut € to the right. To decrease ten-
sion, turn the tension thumb nut € to the left.

M L.ower thread tension

|
.

Becomes stronger

Becomes weaker

Lower thread

AN

e

/

Fad

e

—

4\ CAUTION

Tum off the power switch belore remaoving or
inserting the babbin case.

The motor will keep turning even after the
power is switched off as a resuit of the
motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops
fully before starting work. The machine
may operate if the treadle is pressed by
mistake, which could result in injury.

A

Adijus! by tumning the thread tension nut € untii the bob-
bin case will not drop by its own weight while the thread
+  end coming out of the bobbin case is held.

7-2. Adjusting the presser foot pressure

r

More pressure

(

|

Less prassure

—
s

™ Adjust the presser foot pressure to lower as much as
possible so that the presser foot can properly hold

down material by turning the screw .




8. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

4\ CAUTION

* Maintenance and inspection of the sewing
machine should only be carried out by
! )

qualified personnel.
!

Ask your SEIKO dealer or a qualified elec-
trician to carry out any maintenance and
inspection of the electrical system.

If any safety devices have bheen removed,
be absolutely sure 1o re-install them to their
original positions and check that they op-
erate correctly before using the machine.

* Turn off the power switch and disconnect
A the power cord from the wall outlet at the
following times, otherwise the machine
may operate if the treadie is pressed by
mistake, which could result in injury,
However, the motor will keep turning even
after the power is switched off as a result
of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor
stops fully before starting work.
& When carrying out inspection, adjust-
ment and maintenance .
& When replacing consumable parts such
as the rotary hook

if the power switch needs to be left on when
carrying out some adjustment, be ex-
tremely careful to observe ali safety pre- .
cautions.

A-

8-1. Adjusting the thread controller spring

(

Less action

More action

N

M Operating range of spring
The standard operating range for spring € is 5-10mm.

1. Loosen the screw 8, and then turn the thread con-
troller spring stop @ to adjust the operating range.

® For more operating range, move the spring
stop © to the right.

¢ For less operating range, move the spring stop
© to the left.

2. Tighten the screw @.

B Tension of the spring

The standard tension for spring € 15 0.33-0.78 N (40-
80g)

1. Loosen the tension thumb nut @ and serew ©.
2. Turn the tension stud @ to adjust the tension.

» Toincrease the spring tension, slightly turn the
tension stud @ counterclockwise.

e To decrease the tension, turn the stud clock-

wise.

3. After adjustment, tighten the tension thumb nut

O and screw 6.




8-2. Adjusting the height of the feed dog
e _

Y The maximum height of the feed dog @ from the sur-
face of the needle plate @ is normally 1 mm. To ad-

9—\ just the height of the feed dog:

i Z 1-0mm 1. Tilt the machine head away from you, Turn the

pulley to raise the feed dog @ to its highest posi-
tien.

2. Loosen the screw @.
3. Raise or lower the feed dog € as necessary.
4. Tighten the screw §.

\ S

8-3. Adjusting the feed dog position {longitudinal)

4 7\ 1. Change the feed amount to the smallest possible
setting. '
\ 2. Turn the pulley to raise the feed dog @ to its high-
@ est position.

O

3. Tilt the machine head away from you.

4. Loosenthe screw @, and then move the feed rock
shaft crank €) to adjust so that there is a distance
of 31.5mm: from the edge of the needle plate @
to the center of the needle hole on the feed dog

31.5mm 115

@ 5. Securely tighten the screw €).

]

i




8-4. Adjusting the Positions of the needle and needle hole of the feed dog

s

Needle

~

Needle hole
center

—&

Turning the pulley to lower the needle bar @ slowly,
check whether the needle descends to the center of
the needie hole of the feed dog or not.

If the needle does not enter into the center of the hole:

1. Remove the cover and loosen the screw €) slightly.

2. Holding the needle bar rock frame €, move it as
may be required to get the correct position to the
feeder,

3. Tighten the screw €} and close the cover,



8-5. Adjusting the timing the needle with feed

r~ ~

\. o

4 A

<Needle bar highest points

Needle

Needle plate
‘; 22,3mm

74

It is important that the timing relationship between
the needle on its downward stroke and the feed dog
movement is maintained at all times. When the scart
of the needle on the downward stroke reaches the top
surface of the feed doq, the feed dog movement must
start. When adjustment is required, use the foliowing
procedure to change the position of cam €.

1. Change the feed amount to the largest possible
setting.

2. Loosen the screw @ for cover plate € and the
screw @ for oil reservoir @, and then remove the
cover piate @ and the oil reservoir @.

3. Normally put the arrow mark @ of the cam @ on
the V ditch € of arm shaft.

4. Turn the machine pulley to the needlie at 1 mmup
from its lowest point.

8. And, pushing the reverse lever up and down, turn
the cam € and set this atthe point both the needle
and the feed dog rest.

6. After positioning completed, tighten the each
screw securely.

dle bar

When the needle bar @ is at its highest point, nor-
matly the measurement between the surface of the
needle plate and the upper end of the needis eye is
22.3mm.

1. Loosen the screw € and move the setting posi-
tion of the needle bar €0 to get the correct posi-
tion,

2. Tighten the screw &.



8-7. Adjusting the timing between the needle and the hook
p

-

0.02~0.1mm

. /®

R B ° )
Rup | n
— O—’

\

After setling the needle bar height, set stitch length to
minimum, turn the machine pulley toward you until the
needle bar reaches its lowest point. Continue tuming and
allow the needle bar to raise about 2mm while on its up-
ward stroke. With needle bar in this posttion, the point of
the sewing hook should be at the center of the needie,
and normally,the measurement between the hook point
and the upper end of the needis eye should be 2.4mm,
further the clearance between the hook point and the
needle hollow should be about 0.02 10 0.1mm.

* U they are not measured as above, perform the

adjustments below.
M Adjusting the timing
1. Loosen the three set screws €.

2. Turn the hook shaft @ to align the hook point with
the center of the needle,

3. Tighten the three set screws € and re-check the
timing of the sewing hook.

B Adjusting the clearance
1. Loosen the two screws @ slightly.

Z. Move the hook € to the right or to the left as may
require.

*  Please note one of the two screws € is placed
on the V ditch of hook shaft. Therefore, keep
the screw on V ditch during adjustment.

3. Tighten the two screws €.



8-8. Adjusting the Clearance between rotary hook and opener

(Thread release finger)

r/

2
0.7 ~0,9mm —»

The opener {acilitates the passage of the needle thread
loop by slightly nudging the inner hook creating a
slight rotating movement of it. This movement at that
very instant opens a clearance gap between the notch
of the inner hook and the tab of the hook retainer per-
mitting the needle thread loop to be drawn easily
through the gap.

W Clearance between the opener and pro-
jection of hook.

Loosen the screw €.

2. Adijust the clearance between projection of hook
&, and the opener € by means of movement of
thread releasing shaft bushing @ to tha right or
to the left as may be required. The standard clear-
ance between the two parts is 0.7-0.9mm.

3. Tighten the screw @ securely.

W Position of the opener cam:

Place the one of screws @ which is indicated by
“S" on V ditch of the hook shaft.

M Adjustment of operation:

1. Turn the machine pulley until the opener @

presses the projection of hook € extremely on its
travel.

2. Press the opener € to the projection of hook @
and make the right side clearance between the
notch on the bobbin case holder and tab the hook
retainer @ 0.4-0.6mm.

This adjustment can be done by loosening the
screw §.

3. Tighten the screw € securely.



8-3. Adjusting the clearance between feed forked connection

and feed fork collar

%@;ﬁ

i gl

=N

o

2
\\ {
L_ms:@om;\

|

Y
e

.

“\

8.5mm

A
8-10. Adjusting the height of the pres
~

‘\

Incorrect clearance between the fork € of feed forked
connection and feed fork collar @ will bring irreqular
stitch length or overheating, stc.

1. Remove the cover plate € and the oil reservoir

0.

2. To increase the clearance, loosen the nut O and
turn the nut @ to left or counter-clockwise.

This adjustment should be done with turning the
machine pulley toward you to get correct clear-
ance.

3. Upon completion of adjustment, tighten the screw
@ and screw @.

ser feet

The standard height for the lifting presser foot @ is
8.5 mm when the presser foot has been raised by the
presser bar lifter {p.

1. Loosen the screw €, raise the presser bar lifter
@, and then loosen the set screw €.

2, Move the lifting presser foot @ up or down to ad-
just its height,

3. Tighten the screw @,

4. Tighten the screw @ tc adjust the presser foot
pressure. {Refer to page 13.)

NOTE: If the height of the lifting presser foot €
is changed, the movement amount of the
lifting presser foot @ and vibrating
presser foot @ will change. Adjust the
amount of movement of the vibrating
presser fool @ so that it matches the
movement of the lifting presser foot @.
{Refer to page 21.}



8-11.Adjusting the presser foot movement amount

Movement amount for
iifting presser toot

Movement amount for
vibrating presser foot

~

N

[ue

& Vibrating presser foot @ and lifting presser foot [ 2]
meove up and down alterpately.

¢ Normally, vibrating presser foot @ and lifting

presser foot @ operate to the same height in their
vertical motions,

® The maximum height of vibrating presser foot £
and lifting presser foot @ is 5.0 mm.

if changing the movement amounts of both the lifting
presser foot and vibrating presser foot simultaneously,
use method {A); if increasing the movement amount
for only one {thereby decreasing the movement of the
other), use mathod (B),

Method (A): Simultaneous adjustment of the move-
ment amount for both the lifting presser foot and vi-
brating presser foot

1. Loosennut €.

2. Move nut @& up or down as suitable to the work.
{Raise the nut @ for increasing motion; or lower it
for decreasing motion.)

3. Tighten the nut @.

Method {B): Adjustment of the movement amount
for the vibrating presser foot

1. Loosen the vibrating presser bar screw @ and
fower the presser bar lifter €).

2. While holding the vibrating presser foot @, loosen
the bolt @ and then move the presser foot € up
or down as necessary. :

3. After pasitioning the vibrating pressar foot €,
tighten the bolt @.

4. Tighten the vibrating presser bar screw .



8-12. Adjusting the timing of the vibrating presser foot

Check the vibrating presser foot timing as follows:

Feed dog

<When the needie raises>

!
;\_....__...\ 1

\
lifting presser !ool\ t

Needle

vibating presser foot \—---

3 <When the neadie lowers> )
Needia
’ lifting
‘x— - presser fool
™, N
~ t vibrating
\\ presser foot

S
r’ N
“ N\ \
o - PR | O
@ o o!
- ] [_
o —
0000
o v,

1.

2,

Lower the presser bar lifter lever, then turn the
pulley toward you. At this time, the vibrating
presser foot should reach the feed dog before the
neadle eye does.

When the needle is raised, make sure the vibrat-
ing presser foot is still holding the material firmly.
If the vibrating presser foot rises while the needle
is still penetrating the material, it may cause
skipped stitehes, ete,

cause

If the timing is not correct after you make these ad-
justments:

1.
2,

Loosen the two screws €.

To synchronize the timing of the vibrating presser
foot, turn the cam @.

Tighten the screws €.



8-13. Adjusting the feed regulator

-

if the stitch length of forward and reverse are not
same,make adjustment of feed regulator.
1. Remove the arm rear cover plate @ .

2. Turn the cover plate 6 | foosen the screw © with
holding upward the reverse lever.

3. When the mark of feed regulator @ and feed
regulator rod @ are alignment, stitch length of
forward and reverse will be same,

4. Turn feed regulator rod @ to the arrow X", stitch
length of reverse is bigger and stitch length of
forward is smoller.

5. Turn feed regulator rod @ to the arrow *¥* stitch
length of reverse is smoller and stitch length of
forward is bigger.

6. After adjustment,tigthen the screw © .




9. SAFETY CLUCH MECHANISM

i the thread is tangled with the rotary hook during sewing, the safety clutch mechanism for the safety clutch

pulley operates to stop the fower shaft and let the safety clutch pulley race off load, thereby protecting the
rotary hook and timing belt.

Release the safety clutch mechanism as mentioned helow.

M Releasing the safety clutch mechanism

A\ cAUTION

f ® Turn off the power switch before releasing the safety clutch mechanism. The motar will keep turn-
ing even after the power is switched off as a result of the motor's inertia, Wait until the motor stops

fully before starting work. The machine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake, which
could resutt in injury.

¢~ 1. Remove the thread, ete. entangled with the rotary
hook.

NOTE: Do not use a sharp-edged tool to glean

the hook, as doing so may damage the
hook.

2. Slowly turn the machine puliey while pressing

push button @ and the safety clutch mechanism
returns 1o the original position.

N B Adjustment of spring tension of safety clutch

If the safety clutch should become necessary to ad-
just spring tension, use the following procedure:

1. Depress the button @ in the bed plate of the ma-
chine with your left hand. At the same time, turn

the machine pulley strongly so that the safety
clutch disengages.

2. Tilt back the machine head. Hold the safety clutch
{left} @ and turn the safety clutch {right} & until
you can see the screw € through the hele 9.

3. To strengthen the tension of spring @, tumn the
screw € to the right, while to lighten the tension,
turn the screw @ to the left,
\ J

4. Upon completion of adjustment, depress the but-
ton €. At the same time, turn the machines pulley
until the safety clutch re-engages.




CONTENTS

FACE PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE, THREAD TENSION..cutuiiiiiieiirteeinieeernreennne 1,2
ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER.......ccitciiiiirierirrereenrernrnneessnsesesse 3, 4
NEEDLE BAR, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME.......cccictruieireriiencerererrnssrasonnsnsnne 5,6
PRESSER BAR, LIFTING PRESSER FOOT......ccccciviviririeiieiiiieineneeseereressesseene 7,8
FEED MECHANISM.... .ot iiiiiiiiiiiiiiettisitatiitreanasscstssssssnsesssssessnsssssnsnson 9,10
FEED REGULATOR......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiii it iocttteneencncusnsessesesssssssensnssssssonoe 11,12
ARM SHAFT, LOWER SHAFT.....cuiiiiiitiiiiiieeiereetrierurrncroresansscesesasssssneenns 13, 14
LUBRICATION. ..o iicciiciiitieiiicrrere e sucnensnasnsassrsnsonsassssssasssssssssosnnssasnne 15, 16
ACCESSORIES.....coo ittt csecetsateenieaasseetarsesasssssssscsnssssssrnsonnsens 17,18
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE....uiuiuiiiininiertreireninieinenssessssosnsasnnn 19,20



THREAD TENSION, NEEDLE PLATE

Y
5
.......ltt.wlc__!l
3 wa._.. o._-.-u-wi/l
13 [
¥ bR ,mw
%1
St N

.\ \ 7 ﬂ /

L4 E) ad
ISR N
AN = .u,_, ‘

- ¥ ¥ [ Y

] . a_wa 1

' 1 Al .a

H w _4. ]

% e n LY

i i AR

H 3 biY

% » d-.—o d-

B Y

oy sy G
_.. s.\a.._. wwn
E — Y f‘
D = S P T
!.....fn_..\‘w . - @




FACE PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE, THREAD TENSION

Description
PARTS NO.| -3 -2 Q1Y
P 19451 * 1 |ER FACE PLATE
21 8083 # * 1 [EELESRL SCREW 6/64X40
3} 10700 * * 1 EREERGE POSITION PIN
4 | 3082 * 1 |EHBRiLHhlt SCREW B/64X40 L=4.5
5 | 10551 * * t|EEGE OlL GUARD
6 | 19452 * 1 | KFh— TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
7] 8040 *#* 2 RKFH—LsHhal SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
8 | 15054 * 1 {E&REE) THREAD GLUEDE (UPPER)
5 | 10683 * * 1 [ERE(E) THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
0] 18510 * * 4 {Hi8EsHRL SCREW $/64X40 L=63
11 10750~A * * 1 BB THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
12| 0780 * * 1 JEAREOILR THREAD GUIDE FELT
131 19421C-A * # 1 TR TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
14 | 19421 * # 1 ERFIR TENSION BRACKET
15 | 19511 * * 1 (RIS TENSION STUD
16 | 10791 * * 1 BRARRE TENSION BRACKET PIN
17 ] 18531 * * 2 |ERFA THREAD DISC
181 19532 * * 1 |- TENSION RELEASE WASHER
19§ 19533 # * 1 |B&R T TENSION SPRING
20 | 28208 * # t B—LybRAbwsi— TENSION THUMB NUT STOPPER
21 1 10513 * * 1 O-bwkdub TENSION THUMB NUT
22 | 10793 * * 1 |%RpLHEBEY TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER
231 10678 * * 1 |RipaHEE TENSION RELEASE LEVER
24 1 19422 #* * 2 1&RpIHERRL SCREW 8/64X40
25 | 19512 * * 1 |HREFE THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
26 | 10689 * * 1 |&RBIERTY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
27 | 10884 * * 1 I-Em THREAD CONTROLLER DISG
28 | B11831% * * P I—ERLESRL SCREW 3/32X56 1=6.0
29 | 19534 * * LI = B P17 o 2 TENSION THUMB NUT
30 | 10690 * * T | RSB THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
31 8100 * * V[ ATYLT R RL SCREW 8/64X40 {=6.5
32 | 18518 * * 1 |%RIFELHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=14.0
33 | 15062 * * 1 k&R THREAD RETAINER
34} 18085 * * 1 |HFRESHRC SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.5
a | 19501 * 1 |RpdHEY TENSION RELEASE LEVER ROD
36 | 18030-S * * 1 |8 NEEDLE PLATE
37 6031-02 * 2 |gHREESIL SCREW 11/64%40 L=85
38 1 180320 * * 1B BED SLIDE COMPLETE
38 | 6034 * * 1 |BiRESh BED SLIDE SPRING
40 | 6035 & * 2 |BEREREHl SCREW 3/32X56 L=2.7
41| 18495 * * 1 R EDGE GUIDE PLATE
42 | 37254 * * 2 |ERLELSHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=3.0
43 | 18453 # 1 iEIR ARM CAP
441 10703 * * 1 (R Tw— WASHER
45 | 12384 * * 1 LEREBRL SCREW 3/15X32
46 1 10709 * * 1 (R SPOOL PIN SCREW 7/32X32
47 { 30046 * * t O P-ARESRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0




ARM SHAFT, TAKE UP LEVER




ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

N Description

PARTSNO. | -3 { -5 [aTY _
1 { 8009 * 1 KB SRk SGREW 15/64%28 |=15
2 1 10724 * 1 IRKFEED 6X68 X180 OILING WICK
3 10527 * * 1 1EHEE TAKE-UP LEVER HINGED STUD
4 | 18003 * * e THREAD TAKE-Uf* LEVER
51 15026 * * 1 I XEmE TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
§ 1 10528 * * 1 | EHEOSLY NEEDLE BAR COMNNEGTING LINK
11 10728 % * TO[RHBESY 6X6X25 CILING WICK
8 | 18504 * * 1| EEERRT Oll. PACKING STOP SCREW 5/16X28 L=6.0
8 | torza * * 1| EShE® X6 X180 OILING WICK
16! 10726 * * 1 BB IEEES 6X6X50 |OILING WiCK
111 10523 * * 1 |#HEISLaT NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
12| 15418 * * 1 (B0 SLa0 khial () SCREW 1/4X28 1=45
13 ] 19417 * * T SESSoP R E) SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.5
141 19414 * * 1 [59%—ahl NEEDLE BAR CRANK
151 18418 # * 1 skl SET SCREW 1/4X28 1=14.0
16 { 19415 #* * TGRSO POSITION SGREW 1/4X28 L=20.0
17| 10563 * % T EEASILE Ty — WASHER
18 ] 18006 . * * 1 LE#dAa( 8 ARM SHAFT BUSHING {(FRONT)
19| 1786 * * T LEEASH(BD LDl SCREW 15/64X28 L=120
20 ] 10725 * * P EEARIL (R DT s OILING FELT
211 18488 * 1 [Pz L FhL LIFTING ECCENTRIC
29 | 19508 * * 2 |WFR L ThLESHE SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5
23 | . 18008 * * TP hERASIL (i) ARM SHAFT BUSHING {(MIDDLE)
24 | 10578 * * 1 LERASIL (R k4l SCREW 15/84X28 L=20.0
25 | 10725 * * t LEARL eEY Dk OILING FELT
26 | 13506 * * i LEEhS— ARM SHAFT BUSHING COLLAR
271 23637 £ * 2 LEEERS—1bdhial SCREW 1/4X28 L=75
28 | 13503 * 1 {E% ARM SHAFT
28 | 19521 £ * T {EYETFHA FEED LIFTING CAM
301 10827 * 2 EYETHLGESRLE SOREW 1/4X40 L=7.5
3t | 185280 * * 1 NEUDLEE) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMPLETE
33 1 23537 * * 2 |EYaLidhl SCREW 1/4X28 L=75
33 | 17041 * * T SR IT OILING FELT
34| 10723 * % 1 [ ZRUST7TIVAMBE OILING FELT RETAINER
38 | 170170 * * FR R 1 e LR S ¢ ARM SHAFT GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE
361 17018 * * 1 Bkl POSITION SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0
37| 17018 > * t ksl SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=15
38 | 170150 * #* oA Sk () GEAR COVER COMPLETE {(UPPER}
39 | 17018 * * 2 A —F - L Ll SET SCREW 95/64X40 L=10.0
40 | 17013 * * 1 LESASIL(1%) ARM SHAFT BUSHING {REAR)
41| 10579 * * PO EEASLR) I RE SCREW 15/64X28 L=200
42 | 13081 * * POLEEASIL(B) DI OILING FELY
43 | 18470 * * 1 | BALANCE WHEEL
44 1 10574 * * T (RRSAr POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 1=21.0
45 [ 10578 * * 1 RSk SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=200
46 | 19505 * * LI I B <Y SCREW 3/32X28 1L=11.0




NEEDLE BAR, FEEDING MECHANISM




NEEDLE BAR, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

Description
PARTSNG. | -3 -9
1 110857 * * 1 KOEREE (K LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
2 | 19508 * 1 K LIFTING BELL CRANK
3 | 10556 C# * |t [KOFEEFEUD) PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
4 | 10728 * 1 {{OEBBUPHT 6 X6 X25  |OILING WICK
5 | 10728 * # t | RIPAAEED 6 X5 X25 CILING WICK
6 [ 19517 * s 11 [pEZBELAL SCREW 5/16X28 L=16.0
7 ] 10553-A * * 1 [FiEE AT VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
& | 10854 * * 1 i@z x Ty PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
§ | 34713 * * 1 thifiz g VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
10 | 184120 * * 1 (PIRZ(EM (LA VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE
11| 17104 * * 1 (hifAsRL PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 1L=5.0
12 1 19515 * * 1 lB#E Rl HINGE SCREW 1/4X%28
13 | 19518 * * 1 |t vk NUT 1/4X28
14 1 19514 * AE £ LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
15 | 10514 % & 2 (EEA LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
16 | 19420 * * t | ETFALAEBE R ERERE PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0
17 | 19419 * * 1 [LFhLEERLE CONNECGTING CRANK
18 | 10775 * & t [LEsOyRERL HINGE SCREW 7/32X32
19 | 12136 * 1 [ EEEOyRRRL v e— WASHER
20 | 10774 * * i [ EESOur T QONNECTING COLLAR
M) 17114 * 1 LEEEOYRFER b NUT 7/32%32
22 | 15485 * f o EEELuK LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
23 | 37215 * 1 LEESOVFERLF YTy v— [WASHER
24 | 17041 * t [ rEHnvRII AR OILING FELT
25 | 100446 # * 1 fHELar bRl SOREW 15/64X28 L=6.8
26 | 34712 * 1 aHELSE HINGE STUD
27 | 17611 * 1 (LA NEEDLE BAR ROGK FRAME
28 | 97134 * 1 HEBpEEht PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=10.0
29 | 18428 * * 1 [EHBEE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
30 | 19429 * t|EHEEEME 12 X 12 X30 OILING WICK
31 {34723 * 1 [A45r—ji POSITION BRACKET
32 | 37134 * 2 |45 —itil SCREW M4X0.7 1=10.0
33 | 30078 e 2 |4yl WASHER
34 | 19413 * * 1 & NEEDLE BAR
35 | 6035 * 1 |HEABTESRE SOREW 3/32X56 L=2.7
36 | B140553 * 4 1 |Eiksnil SCREW 1/BX40 L=4.5
37 | 10533 * * 1 |SHEE NEEDEE BAR THREAD GUIDE
38 | NOt22 % * 1 |& oPXi7 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22
39§ 11877 * * | 1 | LBUSAZE SLIDE BLOCK
A0 | 11876 * * 1 [LRYES Rl HINGE SCREW  7/32X32
" 41 | 10581 * * 1 RRUEE LRtk bhb SCREW 7/32X32 =70
42 | 17048 * * 1 LbiuE ' MEEDLE BAR ROGK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
43 | 6026-07 * * 1 [ESEDYRERRL TR NUT 8/32X28
44 | 19409 * # 1 | CONNECTION
45 | 18017 * * 1 80k CONNEGTION ROD
46 | 18013 * * 1 |[E&EOvFERL HINGE SCREW 9/32X28
47 | 10408 * * 1 |Esanl PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 12175
48 | 34722 * 1 {EREAE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR BLOCK
48 | a3 * 1 [tk VIBRATING PRESSER BAR BLOCK GUIDE
80 | 8100 ® * 2 |Ehabiibydal SCREW 8/64X40 L=6.5
81 | 10728 * 1 (8L B sxexes QILING WICK




PRESSER BAR




PRESSER BAR, LIFTING PRESSER FOOT

Description

PARTSNO. | -3 -2

11 28043 * i [EREtoHhl SCREW M6X1 L=100

2 | 36729 * 1 iERES PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE

3 : 19406 * £ 2 RABAZN SR SOREW 15/64X28 L=11.0

4 1 10538 * * 1 (BAEARN(LY PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)

5 i 35804 * 1 REBERELL SCREW M6XP L=6.0

g | 18478 * 1 R EER PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
7| 19518 * * U RamEsLl PINCH SCREW $1/64X40 L=14.0

8 | 34824 # i [OFERERL SCREW 11/64X40

9 | 18479 * * 1 [RAgEE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET

10| 10547 * * 1 (B ERETHITh SPRING

111 10846-A * * 1 | BAEBEETER TENSION RELEASE SLIDE

12 | 10858 * * PR L L— PRESSER BAR LIFTER

13| 19405 * * T (b i—E gl HINGE SCREW 3/16X32

14| 18085 % * 2 ARkl SCREW 11/64X40 L=g.5

151 18477 * 1 |$BRi5 PRESSER BAR

161 10796 * * 1 |HRx LIFTING PRESSER FOOT

17 | 18483 * 1 [FHREESRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=9.0

18| 18403 * #* 1 |B&sHdl HINGE SCREW 1/4X28

18| 18080 * * 115 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER

20 | 10548-A * * 1 RS RhES BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK

215 19408 * * i IRAESiksdal PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 =175

22 1 15111 * * 1 HRhabsE PN

23| 36026 * 1 | BEEXRLR PRESSER BAR SPRING

24| 19519 * * 1 (RIS EE R PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW 1/4X28
25 | 19404 * * 1 | KL hShal PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW 1/4X98
26 | 6384 * * V| BUSLEIEERLE HINGE SCREW 15/64X28

271 6359-A * * P RAUERSE LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD JOINT
28 | 4360 * * 2 RYUEFuk NUT 3/16X32 '

25 | 18081 * * 1 |BUE LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD

30| 18862 #* #* i Rk KNEE LIFTER BELL CRANK COMFLETE

31| 10530-A * 1 |[RABAR(T) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)

327 34717 * 1 {OFERHT— LIFTING BELL CRANK GUIDE COLLAR

33 34718 ® b KO EME LIFTING BELL CRANK GUIDE BLOCK

34 | a4me * 1 KoEEAIE LIFTING BELL GRANK GUIDE PLATE

351 16287 * 2 [<OFENELTYL v~  |WASHER

36 | 30801 * 2 [KEERELLSRE SCREW M5X0.8 L=10.0

371 34720 * 2 KOFERFLHRL SCREW M6X! L=12.0




LOWER FEEDING MECHANISM




FEED MECHANISM

Description
PARTS NO, ! -3 -2
1 18523 * * EYEAS(E FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21 8009 # * 1 [ib&sar SCREW 15/64X28 L=75
4| 18065 * #* 2 LEUEELC PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0
4 | 18694 * * 1 |iEYER FEED ROCK SHAFT BASE
5 | 18696 * * 1 [BYL&E3e FEED BASE SUPPORTING PIN
8 | 31004 * * T EYT RSBk “E" RING
7 | 18081 3 * [ Bk FEED ROCK SHAFT
8| 18702 * * 1LY s AR (i) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
¢ | 8000 # % 1 [ikRb SCREW 15/64X98 L=1.5
101 19526 * # 1 BYtSE FEED BASE
11| 19535 * * 1 |BYTEEX FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK
12 ] 19528 * * 1 BRUIEARE SLIDE BLOCK PIN
13| 18530 * * 1T |BEYEEBE Tyl p— WASHER
14| 50230 * * 1 EUTRtsHht SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.0
15 | 18031 # #* T RYE FEED DOG
16 | 1us25 * * 2 ksl SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
171 18122 * 1 [ZROwR FEED FORKED CONNECTION
187 18121 * [ 3w T ¢ 7 5 E Y W HINGE SCREW M3X0.5
18] 4211 * * 2 | ZROVFREERUF RN NUT M3%0.5( SMALL)
201 18014 * * 1 IZXOVFEURE HINGE SOREW 9/32%28
2t | 17207 " * 1AM FEED CONNECTING LINK
22| 8108 * * T [ ZRovkE ot vk NUT 9/32X28
22| 18597 * * PRV () FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK (BACK)
24 | 18015 * * b TR EYEERE HINGE SCREW 9/32X28
251 8105 * * 1 | ZXOVFERUdvh NUT 8/32X28
26 1 31001 * * 1 RYBEAIERLE PINCH SCREW M6X! L=160
27 17085 * * 1 GEVRE it shes “E” RING
28 { 18548 * * P OLEUBESZEE LRl HINGE SCREW MBX1
286 | 18540 * * 1 EYEBE R Dy e WASHER
30 [ 10588 . * 1 EEYEBEREIEE AL Ty v — |WASHER
3t 1412 * * T BEUBEREIEY Rk NUT M6Xi
32 | 18480 * * 1 | BRI hEs RETAINING RING
33 | 18488 * * 1 EFiEYsgAsmn (an FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHINGFRONT)
34 | Bsoos * * I LESRE SCREW 15/84X28 Lx7.5
a5 | 18492 * * 1| ETFHEUEMEZEGD FEED LIFTING CRANK (FRONT)
36 | 30068 * * 1L EFRUEEIE Bl PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0
37 18488 * * T | EFEYH FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
38 | 18489 * * 1 L ETFEYSHAILGE) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
38 | 8008 e # 1 [iddar SCREW 15/64X28 {=75
40 | 18021 * * 1 [EFouE CRANK CONNECTING ROD
a1} 17041 * 1 LEFRwka s OILING FELT
42 1 10723 * # 1 |[EFEvRITA MRS RETAINER
43 | 18483 # 3 LRI (%) FEED LIFTING CRANK (BACIK)
44| 18018 %* * 1 L TF#Uro R Bl HINGE SCREW 9/32X28
45| 8105 # * 1| ETEREUEDUR SRl ub NUT $/32X28
46 | taoes ® * 1 | ETFEVSEEE ) St PINCH SCREW MBX0.8 L=140
47 | 18489 * * 1 L ETFRUMAT— LIFTING SHAFT GOLLAR
48 | 19508 % 2 [E&RE SCREW 1/4X40 L=55

10




FEED REGULATOR

11



FEED REGULATOR

12

Description
PARTS No. | -3 -2
1 [19542C * 1 ENRE G FEED REGULATOR COMPLETE
2 119542 * 1 |iRUERES FEED REGULATOR
3 |19524 * 1 |RURSOVF FEED REGULATOR ROD
4 37134 * 1 EVEsavrERl PINCH SCREW WM4X0.7 L=10.0
5 {17208 * * 1 |BUREHE R FEED REGULATOR SGREW 9/32X28
6 18105 # * 1 EUHEY Ltk NUT 9/32X28
7 [18506 * * 1 |l A~ A REVERSE LEVER SHAFT CRANK
8 (18721C * * 1|2 RE HiE o AdE) REVERSE BLOCK COMPLETE
5 [18507 * * Db B 5L hTall |SCREW 15/64X28
10 {18515 * * FI VRS rd VIR & 1} 035 5 REVERSE LEVER SPRING
11 {18518 # * b |78l S— R AT BN SPRING RETAINER
12 {7033 # * 1 kst SCREW 8/84X40 L=10.8
13 {18574 * R TAC I PTAC - REVERSE LEVER SHAFT
14 |19544 * | IEVACTY i PR REVERSE LEVER
15 |10845 * * TR FAVY /TP AT 25 2\ PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=18.0
16 | 19546 * 1 EUREA FEED REGUI ATING BASE
17 {18404 * 1 ERURSXEr S FEED REGULATING SUPPCRT STUD
18 {17057 #* * 1 [EUHEE 7y e~ WASHER
19 [1382 # 1 EVESSEE L ELRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.5
20 [19552 * 1 EUFESTESEE L EHRE SCREW 11/64X28 L=115
21 {30066 * * 4 [BRUBERIESHAL SCREW MEX0.8 L=12.0
22 [50174 * * 2 LEUERES o POSITION PiN
23 (19523 * 1 AU EETRL FEED REGULATING SCREW
24 18496 * 1 |BYEEArvNn FEED REGULATING DIAL
25 iB142746 #* 1 |4 ER WASHER
26 {19522 * 1 |iksddat SCREW 3/16X32 L=20.0
27 |B145502 * 1 RVEIE AT LEL PIN
28 [B100328 % 1 IBYREA v IZTLYT SPRING
29 118420 * * 1 [oNws 0 RING
30 {19543 * 1 [7—LiEhs— ARM SIDE COVER
31 {37500 * 2 | P—Ahs -l SCREW M5X0.8 1=6.0




ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), LOWER SHAFT

13



ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), LOWER SHAFT

Description
PARTS NO.1 -3 -2

1 {18098 * #« 1 R —Z ok BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE

7 118034 # * 1 REY BOBEIN

3 |18033C o * 1 (At ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE

4A {18033-07 * 1 (EERakl POSITION SCREW 11/64X40 L=89

4B 118033-08 * 1 |kshte SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=1.3

5 |18035 * * 1 ihvE HOOK SUPPORTING PLATE

g 6025 * * 1 A BiEnHkL SCREW 11/64X40 1=12.0

7 118080 * * 1 [F# A8 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

8 jBOOS * * 1 {ATEABL(ENESHHL  [SCREW 15/64X78 L=15

5 [11069 * # 1 |[ZTib OILING FELT

10 |18044 * * 1 |{dF—F+—hL HOOK SHAFT CAM

11 |aoos % *® 2 L&t SOREW 15/64X28 L=7.5

t2 118351 * 1 heihhitEs WASHER

13 [0148-B * * 1 VA7 ©3 X 15 OILING FELT
P14 {18089 * * 1 |AvEE HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
© 15 |18038 * * PRE ST THREAD RELEASING FINGER
16 118040 # * 1 (=T —ikshhl SGREW MSX0.8 L=8D
17 [1B041 * * 1 iF—7+—§h THREAD RELEASING SHAFT

18 [18042 * * t =T THREAD RELEASING SHAFT BUSHING

15 |B009 # * 1 (A% ibshdfals SUREW 15/84X28 L=715

20 18043 * * 1 [A—Tr—R THREAD RELEASING SHAFT FORK

21 130066 * * i [T F—I X Gl PINGH SCREW M5X0.8 Lo12.0

22 {18053 * * LI E W PUSH BUTTON

23 {18054 * * LR i1 W L S S A FUSH BUTTON SPRING

24 |10674 * * LG Pl aa aluip

25 |18052 * * 1 EH HOOK SHAFT LOCK RATCHET

26 [18508 * 2 |ERLHRC SCREW 1/4X40 1=5.0

27 [18038-A * 1 AN HOOK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)

28 |8009 * * 1 AR (g bl SCREW 15/64X28 L=1.5

29 18047 * * 1[99y F{E) SAFETY CLUTCH (LEFT)

30 {17018 * * 3 (PIF(EILSRE SCREW {/4X40 L=75

31 118056 * * 1 |7 LOWER SHAFT

32 118045 # * P[P TuFBRS 6X6 X80 GILING WICK

33 [18051 * * 1|25 FRAFY i, |SCREW $/32%28

34 18048 * * O SYFOE) SAFETY SLUTCH (RIGHT)

35 [18048 * * b DT R STEEL BALL

36 {18050 * * VO ISuFAT LT SPRING

37 {17018 * * 3 [ 9TwF (SR SCREW 1/4X40 L=1.5

38 [18057 * * TR LOWER SHAFT BUSHING

39 {8008 * * 2 |AFEsdal SCREW 15/84%28 L=75

40 [17028¢ * * 1 |F@tyr—(Ralea) L.OWER SHAFT GEAR (SPIRAL} COMPLETE
41 111022 # % 2 |FEdy ~tkshdals SET SCREW 1/4X40 1.=5.0

42 1170236 * # T EZ#FVY—(FY$alH)  |ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER)( SPIRAL ) COMPLETE
43 {17022 * * 2 | UETP—(Fibebhl  (SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0

44 |17026 % * T |ZRETARR AN OILING FELT

45 110570 * * 1AL T k&l SET SCREW 15/84X28 L=20.0

46 [19553 * 1 TERARIL (R ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER)
47 117020 * * 1 |iEh ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT)

46 117026 * * 1 |EASA(EY DT OILING FELT

4% 110578 * * 1 | AR ) iEsdal SCREW 158/64X28 L=20.0

50 |19554 * 1 IXEAAN(E) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING {UPPER)
51 |17021C0 > * 1 Uy —{ L) (fal#)  |ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE
a2 117022 * ® 2 B —(E)tsdall  |SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0

52 30750 * i ZEEARIL{ EYUE BAND

54 [180SBC * & b |Fv—H8—(F)(falH) |GEAR COVER (LOWER) (SPIRAL) GOMPLETE
55 (18059 * # T FVY—h— (Tl |PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=2§

14




LUBRICATION

i5



LUBRICATION

16

Description
PARTS NO.| -3 -2

11 o2oi7 * * 1 LA T A0 RUBBER PLUG

2 | 4124 S * PRIy ARL SCREW M4X0.7 L=0.5

3 | 30022 * * [ ok e MW d OILING WICK CLAMP

4 ¢ 31206 * * 1 RSy NUT

51 18112 * * 1 oL Fa—T OIL TUBE 160MM

8 | 11069 * * 1 [ EEASH(FD 2z OIING FELT

71 18110 * * LI F:F3 OILING WICK 330MM

B | 11069 # * 1 L ERASI (Y T Lk OILING FELT

8 | 20171 * * 1| ESAYN (PR T AR RUBBER PLUG

1e1 18113 * * 1 [ Fun—F OiL TUBE 35MM

11§ 18109 #* * 1 [ OILING WICK  220MM

121 18111 * * 1 o —pFn—d O TUBE 75MM

13 ] 18104 * * 1 [FanL8us5oT i FELT

4| 10106 * 1 |FAihLEms OIL. RESERVOIR

15 1 11044 * * 1 (AN LS 0(E YV ESIL [SCREW 1/8X40 L2760

161 20171 % * T | E@ASI(ER) T L RUBBER PLUG

171 11069 * * T EEAL (Y 7Lk OILING FELT

18 | 20067 * * L5 o RUBBER PLUG

18] 18108 * * 1 ik CILING WICK 150MM -
20 11069 * * 1 | ATRARH BN Db OILING FELT
21 [ 18100 * * 1 {Eo—Fa—7 O, TUBE B0MM
221 18101 % * 1 Hfs OILING WICK 180MM
23| 18094 * # 1 HEETIRLAR OIL CONTROLLER
24 { 18093 * * 1 BIEA AR OIL CONTROLLER PLATE
25| 21104 * * 1 R dal SCREW 11/84X40 L=7.5
26| 18085 * * 1 AT REGULATING SCREW M4X0.7 L=16.0
271 4137 £ * LI BB EGE A1 Wy alT N NUT M4X0.7
28 | 18354 * * LR Y e )51 VAT = S OIL RESERVOIR GASKET
23 | 19545 * ALK Ol RESERVOIR PLATE
30 | 18353 * * 1 1T E OIL RESERVOIR WINDOW
31} ts007 * * 4 Akt ISCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
32 | 18002 * * (P FAVYE ) Ol PACKING

33| 18081 * * [ F2:F -y AT SCREW 11/64X40




ACCESSORIES

17



ACCESSORIES

PARTS NC. | -3 -2
1| 8132-B * * 1 |8 ACCESSORIES BAG
2 6057 * % 1 (Ez—RAhss—{0 VINYL COVER
3| 8123 * # 1 i oiL
4 | 18034 # * 6 |HREY BOBBIN
5 | NO122 * * 3 (& DP X 17 #2922 NEEDLE DP X 17 #22
6 | 10734 # [IRE %2 A ) BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
7 | 35254 * % (BT S0R SPOOL PIN COMPLETE
8 | 19464 * 1 |OEL IS KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
8 | 19464-14 * #* 4 [ARL(45 X 25L) SCREW
10| 6054 # * 1 B2 Oll. PAN COMPLETE
11 ] 6055 * * 4 ARk NANL
121 11886 * * 2 kLUS - BED HINGE RUBBER
13| 11885 #* %* 2 |Enss BED HINGE CONNECTION
14| 6055 * * 4 2Tk NAIL
15{ 11887 * * 4 |a—F—dAn fIUBRER
16 | 6055 * * 4 o—F—T Lt NAIL
17| 19458 * 1 ARBLLF (2 Mm) WRENCH 2.0 MM
18 | 19457 # 1 [RBLLF (2.5 MM) WRENCH 2.5 MM
18 | 190458 * 1 (RALSF (3 MM WRENCH 3.0 MM
20| 19450 * 1 iARALLF (4 M) WRENGH 4.0 MM
211 19460 * T ORALLT (5 MM WRENGCH 5.0 MM
22 | 19466 * 1 FS48—(K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
23 | 19487 * 1 RS R—(h) SCREW DRIVER {MIDDLE)
24 | 18468 # 1 |FSAri—{ih} SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
25 1 19462 * 1 | AHRLF DOUBLE HEAD WRENGH
26 | 1946% % PR (6 X7 MM SPANNER 6 X 7 MM
271 8180 4 1 1+32FSg3— SCREW DRIVER {+)

I8



PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

19



PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

20

Description
PARTS NO.| -3 -2
i 15088C * * U LR —F () BELT GUARD SET
2 | 15089 * * 1 b —EEAH BELT GUARD UPPER COVER
3 | 15088 * # 1 S LRH—F BELT GUARD
4 | 810D * * 2 [ RubH-FiEasl SCREW 8/64X40 L=65
5 12418 * % 1 {tEhi—itodhal UPPER COVER SCREW 13/64X32 L=0.0
6 | 8100 * * 1 N NART—-FiEShl SCREW (LOWER) 8/64X40 L=6.5
70 11142 * * t NI AR CR) Dot % — IWASHER
B | 17372 # # T RERE S SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
9 | 50400 # * 2 (BUEBEISLFUR SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT NUT
0] 15121 # * 1 (BB —E(X) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD {LARGE)
11| 15122 * * 1 JHREH—F () AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (SMALL)
12 i 11830 * #* 1 | \EA—-FUN L SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.0
i3] 16287 * ® 2 |[ERA—F (X)L Tyl v— |WASHER
14 1 15081 * * 2 HEEYH~F (X)) Riall SCREW
15 | 10037 * 1 | DevH—H~R FINGER GUARD
16 | 10677 * P Dwle— WASHER
17 ] 18484 * LI B+ < SCREW §/64X40 L=11.0
18 | 18489 * 1| — ROCK SHAFT COVER
18 | 37138 * 2 A A~k halr SCREW MS5X08 L=10
20§ 18469-02 * RN~ (TF) ROCK SHAFT COVER (LOWER)
21| 6333 * 2 [EEh S—(F) ik abdal SOREW 9/64X40 L=85




Consolidated Sewing Machine Corp.

Website: www.consew.com

Miami, FL, Los Angeles, CA
2320 South Hill Street

MAIN office
131 W. 25th Street
New York, NY 10001
Tel: 212-741-7788
Fax: 212-741-7787

4013 N.W. 79th Avenue
Miami, FL 33166
Tel: 305-471-0200
Fax: 305-471-0243

e-mail: miamisales@consew.com

Los Angeles, CA 90007
Tel: 213-745-8844
Fax: 213-745-8855

¢-mail: lasales@consew.com

e-mail: consew(@att.net




